13 Contributions in Aid of  Construction - Net 9,294,745   -   -   (839,737)   -   (839,737)   8,455,008

14

15 Customer Security Deposits 75,854   -   75,854

16 Deferred Income Taxes (465,160)   -   (465,160)

17

18 Plus:

19 Working Capital 313,871   -   313,871

20 Net Regulatory Asset / (Liability) -   -   -

21

22 Rate Base 4,230,440$   11,729,527$   1,596,004$   839,737$   41,490$   14,206,759$   18,437,198$

23

24

25

26

27

28 Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules:

29 E-1 B-1

30

Foothills Water & Sewer, LLC - Water Division Exhibit: RLJ-DT2

Test Year Ended June 30, 2023 Schedule B-2

Rate Base Adjustment OC-1 Page 2

Plant In Service Adjustments Witness: Jones

Line [OC-1.1] [OC-1.2] [OC-1.3] Adjusted [OC-1.4] [OC-1.4] Total

No. Actual Remove Record Adjust Per Book Post- Post- Rate Adjusted

1 Acct End of Plant Not In Unbooked Depreciation Not End of Test Year Test Year Making End of

2 No. Description Test Year Service Retirements  Study Used Test Year Plant Retirements Adjustments Test Year

3

4 301 Organization Cost 1,626$   -$   1,626   -$   -$   -$   1,626$

5 302 Franchise Cost 14,501   -   14,501   -   -   -   14,501

6 303 Land and Land Rights 1,201,450   -   1,201,450   -   -   -   1,201,450

7 304 Structures & Improvements 767,454   -   767,454   862,000   (1,800)   860,200   1,627,654

8 305 Collecting & Impounding Reservoirs -   -   -   -   -   -   -

9 306 Lake, River, Canal Intakes -   -   -   -   -   -   -

10 307 Wells & Springs 635,961   -   635,961   400,000   -   400,000   1,035,961

11 308 Infiltration Galleries -   -   -   -   -   -   -

12 309 Raw Water Supply Mains -   -   -   -   -   -   -

13 310 Power Generation Equipment 65,800   -   65,800   800,000   -   800,000   865,800

14 311 Pumping Equipment 1,235,141   -   639,247   1,874,388   750,000   (33,000)   717,000   2,591,388

15 320 Water Treatment Equipment -   -   -   -   -   -   -

16 320.1   Water Treatment Plants 6,916,496   -   (639,247)   6,277,249   265,000   (367,500)   (102,500)   6,174,749

17 320.2   Solution Chemical Feeders -   -   -   -   -   -   -

18 320.3   Point-of-Use Treatment Devices -   -   -   -   -   -   -

19 320.4   Arsenic Treatment Media -   -   -   -   -   -   -

20 330 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes -   -   -   -   -   -   -

21 330.1   Storage Tanks 782,103   -   782,103   -   -   -   782,103

22 330.2   Pressure Tanks -   -   -   -   -   -   -

23 331 Transmission & Distribution Mains 17,807,926   -   17,807,926   880,000   (77,138)   802,862   18,610,787

24 333 Services 899,395   -   899,395   -   -   -   899,395

25 334 Meters 1,027,007   -   1,027,007   9,000,000   (897,810)   8,102,190   9,129,197

26 335 Hydrants 614,476   -   614,476   150,000   (37,500)   112,500   726,976

27 336 Backflow Prevention Devices 6,771   -   6,771   -   -   -   6,771

28 339 Other Plant & Misc. Equipment -   -   -   -   -   -   -

29 340 Office Furniture & Equipment 490,900   -   490,900   -   (211,371)   (211,371)   279,529

30 340.1 Computers & Software 317,242   (85,824)   -   231,418   144,600   -   144,600   376,018

31 341 Transportation Equipment 599,826   (183,626)   416,200   130,000   (17,350)   112,650   528,850

32 342 Stores Equipment -   -   -   -   -   -   -

33 343 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 66,813   -   66,813   -   -   -   66,813

34 344 Laboratory Equipment 5,675   -   5,675   -   -   -   5,675

35 345 Power Operated Equipment 126,359   (32,500)   93,859   60,000   -   60,000   153,859

36 346 Communication Equipment 40,845   -   40,845   233,346   -   233,346   274,190

37 347 Miscellaneous Equipment 74,976   -   74,976   -   -   -   74,976

38 348 Other Tangible Plant 467,286   -   467,286   -   -   -   467,286   Total

39 TOTALS 34,166,028$   (85,824)$   (216,126)$   -$   -$   33,864,079$   13,674,946$   (1,643,469)$   12,031,477$   45,895,555$   Equity Adj.

40 Equity Adjustments (Schedule D-1) 13,674,946$  13,674,946$

41 -

42 Plant In Service per Books 34,166,028$

43

44 Increase / (Decrease) in Plant in Service 11,729,527$

45

46 Adjusted Plant 33,864,079$   Post-Test Year Plant 12,031,477$

47 Supporting Schedules: Workpapers: Adjusted A/D 20,833,122   Post-Test Year A/D (1,406,301)   (This line from Page 7)

48 See following pages for workpapers Net Plant 13,030,956$   Net Plant 13,437,777$

Book Adjustments Rate Making Adjustments

Original Cost Plant Summary Post-Test Year Plant Summary

Foothills Water & Sewer, LLC - Water Division Exhibit: RLJ-DT2

[…]

Foothills Water & Sewer, LLC - Water Division Exhibit: RLJ-DT2

Test Year Ended June 30, 2023 Schedule B-2

Rate Base Adjustment OC-4 Page 18

Witness: Jones

Line

No.

1 Adjust Advances In Aid of Construction

2

3 This adjustment decreases Advances in Aid of Construction to account for meter deposit refunds made

4 in November 2022.  These refunds to customers were incorrectly debited to Residential Revenue rather

5 than Advances in Aid of Construction.

6 Note: Off-setting revenue adjustment is included as part of Income Statement Adjustment IS-6, eliminating

7 non-recurring revenue entries.

8

9 Refund Per

10 NARUC Account Billing Register

11 252 Advances for Construction 41,490.00$

12

13 Increase/(Decrease) in Advances is Aid of Construction (41,490.00)$

14

15

16 Equity Adjustments (Schedule D-1) 41,490.00$

17

18 Workpapers:

19 FHW TY Billing Journal.xlsx; Tab: Nov

20

Foothills Water & Sewer, LLC - Water Division Exhibit: RLJ-DT2

Test Year Ended June 30, 2023 Schedule B-3

Reconstruction Cost Rate Base Pro forma Adjustments Page 1

Witness: Jones

Adjusted Total

Line End of ADJ ADJ ADJ Pro Forma RCND

No. Test Year
1

RCN-1 RCN-2 RCN-3 Adjustments Rate Base

1

2

3

4 Gross Utility Plant in Service 99,853,152$   13,674,946$   (4,766,772)$   8,908,174$   108,761,326$

5

6 Less: Accumulated Depreciation (69,269,907)   4,763,022   (233,419)   4,529,603   (64,740,303)

7

8 Net Utility Plant in Service 30,583,245   13,674,946   (3,750)   (233,419)   13,437,777   44,021,022

9

10 Less:

11 Advances in Aid of Construction 615,393   -   615,393

12

13 Contributions in Aid of  Construction 28,697,417   -   28,697,417

14 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC (10,095,051)   -   (10,095,051)

15 Contributions in Aid of  Construction - Net 18,602,366   -   -   -   -   18,602,366

16

17 Customer Security Deposits 75,854   -   75,854

18 Deferred Income Taxes (1,023,426)   -   (1,023,426)

[…]

38 348 Other Tangible Plant 494,294.72   100.0% 494,294.72   -

39 TOTALS 99,853,152$   69,269,907$   30,583,245$

40

41 Note: All data from RCND Study

42

43 Workpaper: Recap Schedules:

44 FH FVRB Schedules.xlsx B-3

45

Foothills Water & Sewer, LLC - Water Division Exhibit: RLJ-DT2

Test Year Ended June 30, 2023 Schedule B-5

Computation of Working Capital Page 1

Witness: Jones

Line

No. Working Capital

1

2 Cash Working Capital -$

3 (Schedule B-5, Page 2)

4 Material and Supplies Inventories 209,854

5

6 Working Funds and Special Deposits

7 None

8

9

10 Prepayments 104,016

11

12 Total Working Capital Allowance 313,871$

13

14 Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules:

15 E-1 B-1

16

Foothills Water & Sewer, LLC - Water Division Exhibit: RLJ-DT2

Test Year Ended June 30, 2023 Schedule C-1

Adjusted Test Year Income Statement Page 1

Witness: Jones

Test Year

Actual for Results

Test Year Total After Proposed Adjusted

Line Ended Pro forma Pro forma Rate With Rate

No. 6/30/2023 Adjustments Adjustments Increase Increase

1 Revenues

2 461 Metered Water Revenues 5,846,000$   (104,126)$   5,741,874$   923,891   6,665,764$

3 462 Fire Protection Revenue -   -   -

4 471 Miscellaneous Service Revenue 148,728   (2,540)   146,187   123,676   269,863

5 474 Other Water Revenues (3,462)   7,620   4,157   -   4,157

6 Total Revenues 5,991,265$   (99,047)$   5,892,218$   1,047,567$   6,939,785$

7 Operating Expenses

8 601 Salaries and Wages 991,725$   82,126$   1,073,851$   1,073,851$

9 603 Salaries and Wages - Officers and Directors 78,000   (78,000)   -   -

10 604 Employee Pension and Benefits 20,296   131,363   151,659   151,659

11 610 Purchased Water 855,534   153,038   1,008,572   1,008,572

12 615 Purchased Power 385,145   -   385,145   385,145

13 618 Chemicals 294,440   -   294,440   294,440

14 620 Materials and Supplies 75,405   -   75,405   75,405

15 620.1 Repairs and Maintenance 33,460   -   33,460   33,460

16 620.2 Office Supplies Expense 156,321   -   156,321   156,321

[…]

11 636 Conractual Services - Other -   -

12 650 Transportation Expense 286.44   (286.44)

13 55,528.38$   (55,528.38)$

14

15 Other Deductions

16 426 Miscellaneous Nonutility Expenses (25,435.00)$   25,435.00$

17

18 Net Income (80,963.38)$   80,963.38$

19

20

21

22 Increase/(Decrease) in Net Income 80,963.38$

23

24 Workpaper:

25 FH Rate Case Data.xlsx; TAB: FH Nonrecurring Expense

26

Foothills Water & Sewer, LLC - Water Division Exhibit: RLJ-DT2

Test Year Ended June 30, 2023 Schedule C-2

Income Statement Adjustment IS-3 Page 5

Witness: Jones

Line

No.

1 Adjust Payroll and Related Costs to Foothills Proforma Costs

2

3 Due to post acquisition changes to personnel, pay rates and benefits offered, costs related

4 payroll, benefits and related costs have changed.  This adjustment updates costs to Foothill's

5 expected going forward costs.  This adjustment also properly allocates payroll taxes between

6 water and sewer divisions.

7

8

9 Test Year Normalized Expense

10 NARUC Account Adjusted Expense Adjustment

11 601 Salaries and Wages 991,724.55$   1,073,850.55$   82,126.00$

12 604 Employee Pension and Benefits 20,295.93   151,659.29   131,363.36

13 408 Payroll Taxes 56,709.30   83,706.40   26,997.10

14 1,068,729.78   1,309,216.24   240,486.46

15

16

17 Increase/(Decrease) in Salaries and Wages 82,126.00$

18

19 Increase/(Decrease) in Employee Pension and Benefits 131,363.36$

20

21 Increase/(Decrease) in Taxes Other Than Income 26,997.10$

22

23

24 Workpaper:

25 FH Rate Case Data.xlsx; TAB: Payroll

26 FH Rate Case Data.xlsx; TAB: Enrolled Medical

27

Foothills Water & Sewer, LLC - Water Division Exhibit: RLJ-DT2

Test Year Ended June 30, 2023 Schedule C-2

Income Statement Adjustment IS-4 Page 6

Witness: Jones

Line

No.

1 Normalize Shared Services Cost

2

3 This adjustment normalizes shared services costs.  Because Foothills Water & Sewer

[…]

9 Water Treatment Plant 2,391   1,096,000   3,285,000   3,625,000

10

11 Transmission and Distribution Plant 347,989   10,780,000   5,225,000   1,300,000

12

13 General Plant 268,194   567,946   250,000   250,000

14

15 Total Plant 907,569$   14,424,946$   10,125,000$   6,225,000$

16

17

18 Workpapers: Recap Schedules:

19 F-2   A-4

20

Foothills Water & Sewer, LLC - Water Division Exhibit: RLJ-DT2

Test Year Ended June 30, 2023 Schedule F-4

Assumptions Used in Developing  Projection Page 1

Witness: Jones

Line

No.

1

2 No Customer Growth

3

4 Per Test Year Adjustments

5

6 Expenses increase for inflation

7

8

9

10

11

12 Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules:

13

14

Foothills Water & Sewer, LLC - Water Division Exhibit: RLJ-DT2

Test Year Ended June 30, 2023 Schedule H-1

Summary of Revenues by Customer Classification - Present and Proposed Rates Page 1

Witness: Jones

Line Present Proposed

No. Customer Classification Rates Rates Amount   %

1

2 Unmetered Water Revenue

3 Fire Lines -$   -$   -$   n/a

4

5 Metered Water Revenue

6 Residential 4,970,534   5,655,254   684,720   13.78%

7 Commercial 739,418   969,855   230,436   31.16%

8 Standpipe 27,158   35,876   8,718   32.10%

9

10 Miscellaneous Service Revenue 146,187   269,863   123,676   84.60%

11 Other Water Revenues 4,157   4,157   -   0.00%

12

13 Total Water Revenues - Per Bill Counts 5,887,455$   6,935,005$   1,047,550$   17.79%

14

15 Reconciliation

16 Bill Count Revenue 5,887,455$

17

18 Water Revenues per G.L. 5,991,265

19 Revenue Adjustments

20 Adjustment IS-6 (99,047)

21 Adjusted G.L. Revenue 5,892,218$

22

23 Unreconciled Difference 4,763$

24 Percentage Difference 0.08%

25

26

27 Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules:

28 H-2 A-1

29

Revenues in the Test Year

Proposed Increase

Foothills Water & Sewer, LLC - Water Division Exhibit: RLJ-DT2

Test Year Ended June 30, 2023 Schedule H-2

Analysis of Revenue by Detailed Class Page 1

Witness: Jones

Average Monthly

Line Number Average Present Proposed Increase Increase

No. Customers Consumption Rates Rates Amount %

1

2 Metered Water Revenue

3 Residential

4 5/8 x 3/4" Meter 15,844   6,959$   4,966,807$   5,649,867$   683,060$   13.75%

5 3/4" Meter -   -   -   -   -   n/a

6 1" Meter 1   167,305   3,727   5,387   1,660   44.55%

7 Commercial

8 5/8 x 3/4" Meter 77   26,031   52,989   73,284   20,295   38.30%

9 3/4" Meter -   -   -   -   -   n/a

10 1" Meter 89   47,257   121,421   158,600   37,179   30.62%

11 1 1/2" Meter 23   47,240   41,418   49,660   8,242   19.90%

12 2" Meter 89   144,073   375,354   491,627   116,273   30.98%

13 3" Meter 3   131,555   17,994   20,701   2,707   15.04%

14 4" Meter 2   582,324   30,354   41,285   10,931   36.01%

15 6" Meter 3   1,247,220   99,888   134,698   34,809   34.85%

16 Standpipe

17 3" Meter 5   128,725   27,158   35,876   8,718   32.10%

18

19 Totals:

20 Unmetered Water Revenue

21 Fire Lines -   -$   -$   -$   n/a

22

23 Metered Water Revenue

24 Residential 15,845   4,970,534   5,655,254   684,720   13.78%

25 Commercial 286   739,418   969,855   230,436   31.16%

26 Standpipe 5   27,158   35,876   8,718   32.10%

27 Subtotal Metered 16,136   5,737,111$   6,660,985$   923,874$   16.10%

28

29 Miscellaneous Service Revenue 146,187   269,863   123,676   84.60%

30 Other Water Revenues 4,157   4,157   -   0.00%

31

32 Total 16,136   5,887,455$   6,935,005$   1,047,550$   17.79%

33

34 Supporting Schedules: Recap Schedules:

35 H-1

36

Revenues Proposed

Description

Foothills Water & Sewer, LLC - Water Division Exhibit: RLJ-DT2

Test Year Ended June 30, 2023 Schedule H-2

Analysis of Revenue by Detailed Class Page 2

Witness: Jones

Supplemental Schedule

Breakdown of Metered Water Revenue at Current Rates

By Rate Components

Line Base 1st 2nd 3rd Base + Total

No. Charge Tier Tier Tier 1st Tier Revenue

1 Residential

2 5/8 x 3/4" Meter 2,800,541$   2,166,266$   -$   -$   4,966,807$   4,966,807$

3 3/4" Meter -   -   -   -   -   -

4 1" Meter 440   3,287   -   -   3,727   3,727

5 Commercial

6 5/8 x 3/4" Meter 13,611   39,379   -   -   52,989   52,989

7 3/4" Meter -   -   -   -   -   -

8 1" Meter 39,022   82,399   -   -   121,421   121,421

9 1 1/2" Meter 20,149   21,269   -   -   41,418   41,418

10 2" Meter 124,615   250,739   -   -   375,354   375,354

11 3" Meter 14,303   12,856   -   -   27,158   27,158

12 4" Meter 9,379   8,615   -   -   17,994   17,994

13 6" Meter 8,426   21,928   -   -   30,354   30,354

14 Standpipe

15 3" Meter 26,378   73,511   -   -   99,888   99,888

16

17 Total Revenue 3,056,863$   2,680,248$   -$   -$   5,737,111$   5,737,111$

18

19 Percentage of Total 53.3% 46.7% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 100.0%

20

Description

Revenue at Current Rates

Foothills Water & Sewer, LLC - Water Division Exhibit: RLJ-DT2

Test Year Ended June 30, 2023 Schedule H-2

Analysis of Revenue by Detailed Class Page 3

Witness: Jones

Supplemental Schedule

Breakdown of Metered Water Revenue at Proposed Rates

By Rate Components

Line Base 1st 2nd 3rd Base + Total

No. Charge Tier Tier Tier 1st Tier Revenue

1 Residential

2 5/8 x 3/4" Meter 2,996,370   740,765   848,781   1,063,951   3,737,135$   5,649,867$

3 3/4" Meter -   -   -   -   -   -

4 1" Meter 473   -   765   4,149   473   5,387

5 Commercial

6 5/8 x 3/4" Meter 14,562   -   9,513   49,209   14,562   73,284

7 3/4" Meter -   -   -   -   -   -

8 1" Meter 41,961   -   34,534   82,105   41,961   158,600

9 1 1/2" Meter 21,670   -   13,880   14,110   21,670   49,660

10 2" Meter 134,023   -   98,813   258,792   134,023   491,627

11 3" Meter 15,382   -   -   20,494   15,382   35,876

12 4" Meter 10,086   -   7,320   3,294   10,086   20,701

13 6" Meter 9,062   -   6,414   25,809   9,062   41,285

14 Standpipe

15 3" Meter 28,368   -   25,477   80,852   28,368   134,698

16

17 Total Revenue 3,271,957$   740,765$   3,245,498$   1,602,765$   4,012,722$   8,860,985$

18

19 Percentage of Total 36.9% 8.4% 36.6% 18.1% 45.3% 100.0%

20

Description

Revenue at Proposed Rates

Foothills Water & Sewer, LLC - Water Division Exhibit: RLJ-DT2

Test Year Ended June 30, 2023 Schedule H-2

Analysis of Revenue by Detailed Class Page 4

Witness: Jones

Supplemental Schedule

Metered Water Revenue at Current and Proposed Rates

Analysis of Increases by Rate Tier

Line Base 1st 2nd 3rd Base + Total

No. Charge Tier Tier Tier 1st Tier Revenue

1 Current  Rate 3,056,863$   2,680,248$   -$   -$   5,737,111$   5,737,111$

2 Company's Proposed Rates 3,271,957   740,765   3,245,498   1,602,765   4,012,722   8,860,985

3 Increase in Rates 215,094$   (1,939,483)$   3,245,498$   1,602,765$   (1,724,388)$   3,123,874$

4

5 Percentage Increase by Tier 7.0% -72.4% -30.1% 54.5%

6 Percentage of Increase within Tier 6.9% -62.1% 103.9% 51.3% -55.2% 100.0%

7

8

9

10 Base 1st 2nd 3rd Base + Total

11 Charge Tier Tier Tier 1st Tier Revenue

12 Revenue at Current Rates 3,056,863$   2,680,248$   -$   -$   5,737,111$   5,737,111$

13 Revenue at Company's Proposed Rates 3,271,957$   740,765$   3,245,498$   1,602,765$   4,012,722$   8,860,985$

14

15 Percentage of Total Revenue

16 Current Rates 53.3% 46.7% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 100.0%

17 Company's Proposed Rates 36.9% 8.4% 36.6% 18.1% 45.3% 100.0%

18 Change -16.4% -38.4% 36.6% 18.1% -54.7% 0.0%

19

20

Foothills Water & Sewer, LLC - Water Division Exhibit: RLJ-DT2

Test Year Ended June 30, 2023 Schedule H-3

Changes in Representative Rate Schedules Page 1

 Witness: Jones

Line

No.

1 Present Proposed

2 Residential & Commercial Service Rate Tiers Rate Tiers

3 Upper Limits Upper Limits Present Proposed Present Proposed

4 Description (gallons) (gallons) Rate
1

Rate Change Rate Rate Change

5

6 R1 - 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Tier 1 999,999,000  3,000   14.73$   15.76$   1.03$   1.64$   1.64$   0.00$

7   (Residential) Tier 2 10,000   1.83$   n/a

8 Tier 3 999,999,000  2.61$   n/a

9

10 R2 - 3/4" Meter Tier 1 999,999,000  3,000   21.99$   23.64$   1.65$   1.64$   1.64$   0.00$

11   (Residential) Tier 2 15,000   -$   1.83$   n/a

12 Tier 3 999,999,000  -$   2.61$   n/a

13

14 Tier 1 999,999,000  1.64$   n/a

15 R3 - 1" Meter Tier 2 35,000   36.64$   39.40$   2.76$   -$   1.83$   n/a

16   (All) Tier 3 999,999,000  -$   2.61$   n/a

17

18 Tier 1 999,999,000  1.64$   n/a

19 R1C - 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Tier 2 10,000   14.73$   15.76$   1.03$   -$   1.83$   n/a

20   (Commercial) Tier 3 999,999,000  -$   2.61$   n/a

21

22 Tier 1 999,999,000  1.64$   -$   n/a

23 R2C - 3/4" Meter Tier 2 15,000   21.99$   23.64$   1.65$   -$   1.83$   n/a

24   (Commercial) Tier 3 999,999,000  -$   2.61$   n/a

25

26 Tier 1 999,999,000  1.64$   -$   n/a

27 R4 - 1.5" Meter Tier 2 50,000   73.27$   78.80$   5.53$   -$   1.83$   n/a

28   (All) Tier 3 999,999,000  -$   2.61$   n/a

29

30 Tier 1 999,999,000  1.64$   -$   n/a

31 R5 - 2" Meter Tier 2 80,000   117.23$   126.08$   8.85$   -$   1.83$   n/a

32   (All) Tier 3 999,999,000  -$   2.61$   n/a

33

34 Tier 1 999,999,000  1.64$   -$   n/a

35 R6 - 3" Meter Tier 2 160,000   234.47$   252.16$   17.69$   -$   1.83$   n/a

36   (All) Tier 3 999,999,000  -$   2.61$   n/a

37

38 Tier 1 999,999,000  1.64$   -$   n/a

39 R7 - 4" Meter Tier 2 300,000   366.36$   394.00$   27.64$   -$   1.83$   n/a

40   (All) Tier 3 999,999,000  -$   2.61$   n/a

41

42 Tier 1 999,999,000  -   1.64$   -$   n/a

43 R8 - 6" Meter Tier 2 500,000   732.71$   788.00$   55.29$   -$   1.83$   n/a

44 Tier 3 999,999,000  -$   2.61$   n/a

45

46

47 Indicates No Tariff

48

Base Charge Volume Charge (per 1,000 gallons)

Foothills Water & Sewer, LLC - Water Division Exhibit: RLJ-DT2

Test Year Ended June 30, 2023 Schedule H-3

Changes in Representative Rate Schedules Page 2

 Witness: Jones

Line

No.

1 Present Proposed

2 Standpipe and Construction Service Present Proposed

3 Rate Tiers Rate Tiers

4 Upper Limits Upper Limits Present Proposed Present Proposed

5 Description (gallons) (gallons) Rate
1

Rate Change Rate Rate Change

6

7 R12 - Construction Water 999,999,000  999,999,000  234.47$   252.16$   17.69$   1.64$   2.61$   0.97$

[…]

the control of Company.  The increases/decreases in power costs will be allocated on a per 1,000-gallon basis and passed-through to customers as a

separate line item on the customers’ bill. The Company will develop a Plan of Administration, to be approved by Commission Staff, that outlines the

implementation and filing requirements as well as how the surcharge will be computed.

The PPAM will be applicable to residential, commercial, construction and standpipe sales.

The purpose of the Regulatory Expense Surcharge is to allow for recovery of approved rate case expenses in a surcharge rather than as a normalized

expense.  The Company proposes to recover approved rate case expense until fully recovered with a planned three year recovery period.  The RES will

be structured as a monthly charge to a customer's bill based on the customers meter size.

The RES will be applicable to residential, commercial, construction and standpipe classes, including Re-Establishment Charges.

Foothills Water & Sewer, LLC - Water Division Exhibit: RLJ-DT2

Test Year Ended June 30, 2023 Schedule H-4

Typical Bill Analysis Witness: Jones

Class: Residential

Meter Size: 5/8 x 3/4

Sub Class:

Line Present Proposed Dollar Percent

No. Rate Schedules Usage Bill Bill Increase Increase

1 Present Rates: -   14.73$   15.76$   1.03$   6.99%

2 Base Charge: 14.73$   1,000   16.37$   17.40$   1.03$   6.29%

3 Surcharge: -$   2,000   18.00$   19.04$   1.04$   5.78%

4 3,000   19.64$   20.68$   1.04$   5.30%

5 Tier One Rate: 1.64$   4,000   21.28$   22.51$   1.23$   5.78%

6 Tier Two Rate: -$   5,000   22.92$   24.34$   1.42$   6.20%

7 Tier Three Rate: -$   6,000   24.55$   26.17$   1.62$   6.60%

8 7,000   26.19$   28.00$   1.81$   6.91%

9 Tier One Breakover (M gal): 999,999   8,000   27.83$   29.83$   2.00$   7.19%

10 Tier Two Breakover (M gal): -   9,000   29.46$   31.66$   2.20$   7.47%

11 Tier Three Breakover (M gal): -   10,000   31.10$   33.49$   2.39$   7.68%

12 12,000   34.38$   38.71$   4.33$   12.59%

13 14,000   37.65$   43.93$   6.28$   16.68%

14 Proposed Rates: 16,000   40.93$   49.15$   8.22$   20.08%

15 Base Charge: 15.76$   18,000   44.20$   54.37$   10.17$   23.01%

16 Surcharge: -$   20,000   47.47$   59.59$   12.12$   25.53%

17 25,000   55.66$   72.64$   16.98$   30.51%

18 Tier One Rate: 1.64$   30,000   63.85$   85.69$   21.84$   34.21%

19 Tier Two Rate: 1.83$   35,000   72.03$   98.74$   26.71$   37.08%

20 Tier Three Rate: 2.61$   40,000   80.22$   111.79$   31.57$   39.35%

21 45,000   88.40$   124.84$   36.44$   41.22%

22 Tier One Breakover (M gal): 3   50,000   96.59$   137.89$   41.30$   42.76%

23 Tier Two Breakover (M gal): 10   60,000   112.96$   163.99$   51.03$   45.18%

24 Tier Three Breakover (M gal): 999,999   70,000   129.33$   190.09$   60.76$   46.98%

25 80,000   145.71$   216.19$   70.48$   48.37%

26 90,000   162.08$   242.29$   80.21$   49.49%

27 100,000   178.45$   268.39$   89.94$   50.40%

28

29 Average Usage

30 6,959   26.12$   27.92$   1.80$   6.89%

31 Median Usage

32 3,490   20.44$   21.58$   1.14$   5.58%

33

34

Page 1

Foothills Water & Sewer, LLC - Water Division Exhibit: RLJ-DT2

Test Year Ended June 30, 2023 Schedule H-4

Typical Bill Analysis Witness: Jones

Class: Residential

Meter Size: 1"

Sub Class:

Line Present Proposed Dollar Percent

No. Rate Schedules Usage Bill Bill Increase Increase

1 Present Rates: -   36.64$   39.40$   2.76$   7.53%

2 Base Charge: 36.64$   2,000   39.91$   43.06$   3.15$   7.89%

3 Surcharge: -$   4,000   43.19$   46.72$   3.53$   8.17%

4 6,000   46.46$   50.38$   3.92$   8.44%

5 Tier One Rate: 1.64$   4,000   43.19$   46.72$   3.53$   8.17%

6 Tier Two Rate: -$   8,000   49.74$   54.04$   4.30$   8.64%

7 Tier Three Rate: -$   10,000   53.01$   57.70$   4.69$   8.85%

8 15,000   61.20$   66.85$   5.65$   9.23%

9 Tier One Breakover (M gal): 999,999   20,000   69.38$   76.00$   6.62$   9.54%

10 Tier Two Breakover (M gal): -   25,000   77.57$   85.15$   7.58$   9.77%

11 Tier Three Breakover (M gal): -   30,000   85.76$   94.30$   8.54$   9.96%

12 35,000   93.94$   103.45$   9.51$   10.12%

13 40,000   102.13$   116.50$   14.37$   14.07%

14 Proposed Rates: 45,000   110.31$   129.55$   19.24$   17.44%

15 Base Charge: 39.40$   50,000   118.50$   142.60$   24.10$   20.34%

16 Surcharge: -$   60,000   134.87$   168.70$   33.83$   25.08%

17 70,000   151.24$   194.80$   43.56$   28.80%

18 Tier One Rate: -$   80,000   167.62$   220.90$   53.28$   31.79%

19 Tier Two Rate: 1.83$   90,000   183.99$   247.00$   63.01$   34.25%

20 Tier Three Rate: 2.61$   100,000   200.36$   273.10$   72.74$   36.30%

21 120,000   233.11$   325.30$   92.19$   39.55%

22 Tier One Breakover (M gal): -   140,000   265.85$   377.50$   111.65$   42.00%

23 Tier Two Breakover (M gal): 35   160,000   298.59$   429.70$   131.11$   43.91%

24 Tier Three Breakover (M gal): 999,999   180,000   331.34$   481.90$   150.56$   45.44%

25 200,000   364.08$   534.10$   170.02$   46.70%

26 250,000   445.94$   664.60$   218.66$   49.03%

27 300,000   527.80$   795.10$   267.30$   50.64%

28

29 Average Usage

30 167,305   310.55$   448.77$   138.22$   44.51%

31 Median Usage

32 190,650   348.77$   509.70$   160.93$   46.14%

33

34

Page 2

Foothills Water & Sewer, LLC - Water Division Exhibit: RLJ-DT2

Test Year Ended June 30, 2023 Schedule H-4

Typical Bill Analysis Witness: Jones

Class: Commercial

Meter Size: 5/8"x3/4"

Sub Class:

Line Present Proposed Dollar Percent

No. Rate Schedules Usage Bill Bill Increase Increase

1 Present Rates: -   14.73$   15.76$   1.03$   6.99%

2 Base Charge: 14.73$   1,000   16.37$   17.59$   1.22$   7.45%

3 Surcharge: -$   2,000   18.00$   19.42$   1.42$   7.89%

4 3,000   19.64$   21.25$   1.61$   8.20%

5 Tier One Rate: 1.64$   4,000   21.28$   23.08$   1.80$   8.46%

6 Tier Two Rate: -$   5,000   22.92$   24.91$   1.99$   8.68%

7 Tier Three Rate: -$   6,000   24.55$   26.74$   2.19$   8.92%

8 7,000   26.19$   28.57$   2.38$   9.09%

9 Tier One Breakover (M gal): 999,999   8,000   27.83$   30.40$   2.57$   9.23%

10 Tier Two Breakover (M gal): -   9,000   29.46$   32.23$   2.77$   9.40%

11 Tier Three Breakover (M gal): -   10,000   31.10$   34.06$   2.96$   9.52%

12 12,000   34.38$   39.28$   4.90$   14.25%

13 14,000   37.65$   44.50$   6.85$   18.19%

14 Proposed Rates: 16,000   40.93$   49.72$   8.79$   21.48%

15 Base Charge: 15.76$   18,000   44.20$   54.94$   10.74$   24.30%

16 Surcharge: -$   20,000   47.47$   60.16$   12.69$   26.73%

17 25,000   55.66$   73.21$   17.55$   31.53%

18 Tier One Rate: -$   30,000   63.85$   86.26$   22.41$   35.10%

19 Tier Two Rate: 1.83$   35,000   72.03$   99.31$   27.28$   37.87%

20 Tier Three Rate: 2.61$   40,000   80.22$   112.36$   32.14$   40.06%

21 45,000   88.40$   125.41$   37.01$   41.87%

22 Tier One Breakover (M gal): -   50,000   96.59$   138.46$   41.87$   43.35%

23 Tier Two Breakover (M gal): 10   60,000   112.96$   164.56$   51.60$   45.68%

24 Tier Three Breakover (M gal): 999,999   70,000   129.33$   190.66$   61.33$   47.42%

25 80,000   145.71$   216.76$   71.05$   48.76%

26 90,000   162.08$   242.86$   80.78$   49.84%

27 100,000   178.45$   268.96$   90.51$   50.72%

28

29 Average Usage

30 26,031   57.35$   75.90$   18.55$   32.35%

31 Median Usage

32 5,515   23.76$   25.85$   2.09$   8.80%

33

34

Page 3

Foothills Water & Sewer, LLC - Water Division Exhibit: RLJ-DT2

Test Year Ended June 30, 2023 Schedule H-4

Typical Bill Analysis Witness: Jones

Class: Commercial

Meter Size: 1"

Sub Class:

Line Present Proposed Dollar Percent

No. Rate Schedules Usage Bill Bill Increase Increase

1 Present Rates: -   36.64$   39.40$   2.76$   7.53%

2 Base Charge: 36.64$   2,000   39.91$   43.06$   3.15$   7.89%

3 Surcharge: -$   4,000   43.19$   46.72$   3.53$   8.17%

4 6,000   46.46$   50.38$   3.92$   8.44%

5 Tier One Rate: 1.64$   4,000   43.19$   46.72$   3.53$   8.17%

6 Tier Two Rate: -$   8,000   49.74$   54.04$   4.30$   8.64%

7 Tier Three Rate: -$   10,000   53.01$   57.70$   4.69$   8.85%

8 15,000   61.20$   66.85$   5.65$   9.23%

9 Tier One Breakover (M gal): 999,999   20,000   69.38$   76.00$   6.62$   9.54%

10 Tier Two Breakover (M gal): -   25,000   77.57$   85.15$   7.58$   9.77%

11 Tier Three Breakover (M gal): -   30,000   85.76$   94.30$   8.54$   9.96%

12 35,000   93.94$   103.45$   9.51$   10.12%

13 40,000   102.13$   116.50$   14.37$   14.07%

14 Proposed Rates: 45,000   110.31$   129.55$   19.24$   17.44%

15 Base Charge: 39.40$   50,000   118.50$   142.60$   24.10$   20.34%

16 Surcharge: -$   60,000   134.87$   168.70$   33.83$   25.08%

17 70,000   151.24$   194.80$   43.56$   28.80%

18 Tier One Rate: -$   80,000   167.62$   220.90$   53.28$   31.79%

19 Tier Two Rate: 1.83$   90,000   183.99$   247.00$   63.01$   34.25%

20 Tier Three Rate: 2.61$   100,000   200.36$   273.10$   72.74$   36.30%

21 120,000   233.11$   325.30$   92.19$   39.55%

22 Tier One Breakover (M gal): -   140,000   265.85$   377.50$   111.65$   42.00%

23 Tier Two Breakover (M gal): 35   160,000   298.59$   429.70$   131.11$   43.91%

24 Tier Three Breakover (M gal): 999,999   180,000   331.34$   481.90$   150.56$   45.44%

25 200,000   364.08$   534.10$   170.02$   46.70%

26 250,000   445.94$   664.60$   218.66$   49.03%

27 300,000   527.80$   795.10$   267.30$   50.64%

28

29 Average Usage

30 47,257   114.01$   135.44$   21.43$   18.80%

31 Median Usage

32 15,387   61.83$   67.56$   5.73$   9.27%

33

34

Page 4

Foothills Water & Sewer, LLC - Water Division Exhibit: RLJ-DT2

Test Year Ended June 30, 2023 Schedule H-4

Typical Bill Analysis Witness: Jones

Class: Commercial

Meter Size: 1-1/2"

Sub Class:

Line Present Proposed Dollar Percent

No. Rate Schedules Usage Bill Bill Increase Increase

1 Present Rates: -   73.27$   78.80$   5.53$   7.55%

2 Base Charge: 73.27$   5,000   81.46$   87.95$   6.49$   7.97%

3 Surcharge: -$   10,000   89.64$   97.10$   7.46$   8.32%

4 15,000   97.83$   106.25$   8.42$   8.61%

5 Tier One Rate: 1.64$   20,000   106.01$   115.40$   9.39$   8.86%

6 Tier Two Rate: -$   25,000   114.20$   124.55$   10.35$   9.06%

7 Tier Three Rate: -$   30,000   122.39$   133.70$   11.31$   9.24%

8 35,000   130.57$   142.85$   12.28$   9.40%

9 Tier One Breakover (M gal): 999,999   40,000   138.76$   152.00$   13.24$   9.54%

10 Tier Two Breakover (M gal): -   45,000   146.94$   161.15$   14.21$   9.67%

11 Tier Three Breakover (M gal): -   50,000   155.13$   170.30$   15.17$   9.78%

12 60,000   171.50$   196.40$   24.90$   14.52%

13 70,000   187.87$   222.50$   34.63$   18.43%

14 Proposed Rates: 80,000   204.25$   248.60$   44.35$   21.71%

15 Base Charge: 78.80$   90,000   220.62$   274.70$   54.08$   24.51%

16 Surcharge: -$   100,000   236.99$   300.80$   63.81$   26.93%

17 110,000   253.36$   326.90$   73.54$   29.03%

18 Tier One Rate: -$   120,000   269.74$   353.00$   83.26$   30.87%

19 Tier Two Rate: 1.83$   130,000   286.11$   379.10$   92.99$   32.50%

20 Tier Three Rate: 2.61$   140,000   302.48$   405.20$   102.72$   33.96%

21 150,000   318.85$   431.30$   112.45$   35.27%

22 Tier One Breakover (M gal): -   175,000   359.78$   496.55$   136.77$   38.01%

23 Tier Two Breakover (M gal): 50   200,000   400.71$   561.80$   161.09$   40.20%

24 Tier Three Breakover (M gal): 999,999   225,000   441.64$   627.05$   185.41$   41.98%

25 250,000   482.57$   692.30$   209.73$   43.46%

26 275,000   523.50$   757.55$   234.05$   44.71%

27 300,000   564.43$   822.80$   258.37$   45.78%

28

29 Average Usage

30 47,240   150.61$   165.25$   14.64$   9.72%

31 Median Usage

32 29,900   122.22$   133.52$   11.30$   9.25%

33

34

Page 5

Foothills Water & Sewer, LLC - Water Division Exhibit: RLJ-DT2

Test Year Ended June 30, 2023 Schedule H-4

Typical Bill Analysis Witness: Jones

Class: Commercial

Meter Size: 2"

Sub Class:

Line Present Proposed Dollar Percent

No. Rate Schedules Usage Bill Bill Increase Increase

1 Present Rates: -   117.23$   126.08$   8.85$   7.55%

2 Base Charge: 117.23$   5,000   125.42$   135.23$   9.81$   7.82%

3 Surcharge: -$   10,000   133.60$   144.38$   10.78$   8.07%

4 15,000   141.79$   153.53$   11.74$   8.28%

5 Tier One Rate: 1.64$   20,000   149.97$   162.68$   12.71$   8.48%

6 Tier Two Rate: -$   25,000   158.16$   171.83$   13.67$   8.64%

7 Tier Three Rate: -$   30,000   166.35$   180.98$   14.63$   8.79%

8 35,000   174.53$   190.13$   15.60$   8.94%

9 Tier One Breakover (M gal): 999,999   40,000   182.72$   199.28$   16.56$   9.06%

10 Tier Two Breakover (M gal): -   45,000   190.90$   208.43$   17.53$   9.18%

11 Tier Three Breakover (M gal): -   50,000   199.09$   217.58$   18.49$   9.29%

12 60,000   215.46$   235.88$   20.42$   9.48%

13 70,000   231.83$   254.18$   22.35$   9.64%

14 Proposed Rates: 80,000   248.21$   272.48$   24.27$   9.78%

15 Base Charge: 126.08$   90,000   264.58$   298.58$   34.00$   12.85%

16 Surcharge: -$   100,000   280.95$   324.68$   43.73$   15.57%

17 110,000   297.32$   350.78$   53.46$   17.98%

18 Tier One Rate: -$   120,000   313.70$   376.88$   63.18$   20.14%

19 Tier Two Rate: 1.83$   130,000   330.07$   402.98$   72.91$   22.09%

20 Tier Three Rate: 2.61$   140,000   346.44$   429.08$   82.64$   23.85%

21 150,000   362.81$   455.18$   92.37$   25.46%

22 Tier One Breakover (M gal): -   175,000   403.74$   520.43$   116.69$   28.90%

23 Tier Two Breakover (M gal): 80   200,000   444.67$   585.68$   141.01$   31.71%

24 Tier Three Breakover (M gal): 999,999   225,000   485.60$   650.93$   165.33$   34.05%

25 250,000   526.53$   716.18$   189.65$   36.02%

26 275,000   567.46$   781.43$   213.97$   37.71%

27 300,000   608.39$   846.68$   238.29$   39.17%

28

29 Average Usage

30 144,073   353.11$   439.71$   86.60$   24.52%

31 Median Usage

32 67,563   227.84$   249.72$   21.88$   9.60%

33

34

Page 6

Foothills Water & Sewer, LLC - Water Division Exhibit: RLJ-DT2

Test Year Ended June 30, 2023 Schedule H-4

Typical Bill Analysis Witness: Jones

Class: Standpipe

Meter Size: 3" Meter

Sub Class:

Line Present Proposed Dollar Percent

No. Rate Schedules Usage Bill Bill Increase Increase

1 Present Rates: - 234.47$   252.16$   17.69$   7.54%

2 Base Charge: 234.47$   5,000 242.66$   265.21$   22.55$   9.29%

3 Surcharge: -$   10,000 250.84$   278.26$   27.42$   10.93%

4 15,000 259.03$   291.31$   32.28$   12.46%

5 Tier One Rate: 1.64$   20,000 267.21$   304.36$   37.15$   13.90%

6 Tier Two Rate: -$   25,000 275.40$   317.41$   42.01$   15.25%

7 Tier Three Rate: -$   30,000 283.59$   330.46$   46.87$   16.53%

8 35,000 291.77$   343.51$   51.74$   17.73%

9 Tier One Breakover (M gal): 999,999   40,000 299.96$   356.56$   56.60$   18.87%

10 Tier Two Breakover (M gal): - 45,000 308.14$   369.61$   61.47$   19.95%

11 Tier Three Breakover (M gal): - 50,000 316.33$   382.66$   66.33$   20.97%

12 60,000 332.70$   408.76$   76.06$   22.86%

13 70,000 349.07$   434.86$   85.79$   24.58%

14 Proposed Rates: 80,000 365.45$   460.96$   95.51$   26.13%

15 Base Charge: 252.16$   90,000 381.82$   487.06$   105.24$   27.56%

16 Surcharge: -$   100,000 398.19$   513.16$   114.97$   28.87%

17 110,000 414.56$   539.26$   124.70$   30.08%

18 Tier One Rate: -$   120,000 430.94$   565.36$   134.42$   31.19%

19 Tier Two Rate: -$   130,000 447.31$   591.46$   144.15$   32.23%

20 Tier Three Rate: 2.61$   140,000 463.68$   617.56$   153.88$   33.19%

21 150,000 480.05$   643.66$   163.61$   34.08%

22 Tier One Breakover (M gal): - 175,000 520.98$   708.91$   187.93$   36.07%

23 Tier Two Breakover (M gal): - 200,000 561.91$   774.16$   212.25$   37.77%

24 Tier Three Breakover (M gal): 999,999   225,000 602.84$   839.41$   236.57$   39.24%

25 250,000 643.77$   904.66$   260.89$   40.53%

26 275,000 684.70$   969.91$   285.21$   41.65%

27 300,000 725.63$   1,035.16$   309.53$   42.66%

28

29 Average Usage

30 128,725 445.22$   588.13$   142.91$   32.10%

31 Median Usage

32 12,700 255.26$   285.31$   30.05$   11.77%

33

34

Page 7

Foothills Water & Sewer, LLC - Water Division Exhibit: RLJ-DT2

Test Year Ended June 30, 2023 Schedule H-4

Typical Bill Analysis Witness: Jones

Class: Commercial

Meter Size: 3"

Sub Class:

Line Present Proposed Dollar Percent

No. Rate Schedules Usage Bill Bill Increase Increase

1 Present Rates: - 234.47$   252.16$   17.69$   7.54%

2 Base Charge: 234.47$   5,000 242.66$   261.31$   18.65$   7.69%

3 Surcharge: -$   10,000 250.84$   270.46$   19.62$   7.82%

4 15,000 259.03$   279.61$   20.58$   7.95%

5 Tier One Rate: 1.64$   20,000 267.21$   288.76$   21.55$   8.06%

6 Tier Two Rate: -$   25,000 275.40$   297.91$   22.51$   8.17%

7 Tier Three Rate: -$   30,000 283.59$   307.06$   23.47$   8.28%

8 35,000 291.77$   316.21$   24.44$   8.38%

9 Tier One Breakover (M gal): 999,999   40,000 299.96$   325.36$   25.40$   8.47%

10 Tier Two Breakover (M gal): - 45,000 308.14$   334.51$   26.37$   8.56%

11 Tier Three Breakover (M gal): - 50,000 316.33$   343.66$   27.33$   8.64%

12 60,000 332.70$   361.96$   29.26$   8.79%

13 70,000 349.07$   380.26$   31.19$   8.94%

14 Proposed Rates: 80,000 365.45$   398.56$   33.11$   9.06%

15 Base Charge: 252.16$   90,000 381.82$   416.86$   35.04$   9.18%

16 Surcharge: -$   100,000 398.19$   435.16$   36.97$   9.28%

17 110,000 414.56$   453.46$   38.90$   9.38%

18 Tier One Rate: -$   120,000 430.94$   471.76$   40.82$   9.47%

19 Tier Two Rate: 1.83$   130,000 447.31$   490.06$   42.75$   9.56%

20 Tier Three Rate: 2.61$   140,000 463.68$   508.36$   44.68$   9.64%

21 150,000 480.05$   526.66$   46.61$   9.71%

22 Tier One Breakover (M gal): - 175,000 520.98$   584.11$   63.13$   12.12%

23 Tier Two Breakover (M gal): 160 200,000 561.91$   649.36$   87.45$   15.56%

24 Tier Three Breakover (M gal): 999,999   225,000 602.84$   714.61$   111.77$   18.54%

25 250,000 643.77$   779.86$   136.09$   21.14%

26 275,000 684.70$   845.11$   160.41$   23.43%

27 300,000 725.63$   910.36$   184.73$   25.46%

28

29 Average Usage

30 131,555 449.85$   492.91$   43.06$   9.57%

31 Median Usage

32 - 234.47$   252.16$   17.69$   7.54%

33

34

Page 8

Foothills Water & Sewer, LLC - Water Division Exhibit: RLJ-DT2

Test Year Ended June 30, 2023 Schedule H-5

Typical Bill Analysis Witness: Jones

Class: Commercial

Meter Size: 4"

Sub lass:

Line Present Proposed Dollar Percent

No. Rate Schedules Usage Bill Bill Increase Increase

1 Present Rates: -   366.36$   394.00$   27.64$   7.54%

2 Base charge: 366.36$   10,000   382.73$   412.30$   29.57$   7.73%

3 Surcharge: -$   20,000   399.10$   430.60$   31.50$   7.89%

4 30,000   415.48$   448.90$   33.42$   8.04%

5 Tier One Rate: 1.64$   40,000   431.85$   467.20$   35.35$   8.19%

6 Tier Two Rate: -$   50,000   448.22$   485.50$   37.28$   8.32%

7 Tier Three Rate: -$   60,000   464.59$   503.80$   39.21$   8.44%

8 70,000   480.96$   522.10$   41.14$   8.55%

9 Tier One Breakover (M gal): 999,999   80,000   497.34$   540.40$   43.06$   8.66%

10 Tier Two Breakover (M gal): -   90,000   513.71$   558.70$   44.99$   8.76%

11 Tier Three Breakover (M gal): -   100,000   530.08$   577.00$   46.92$   8.85%

12 125,000   571.01$   622.75$   51.74$   9.06%

13 150,000   611.94$   668.50$   56.56$   9.24%

14 Proposed Rates: 175,000   652.87$   714.25$   61.38$   9.40%

15 Base charge: 394.00$   200,000   693.80$   760.00$   66.20$   9.54%

16 Surcharge: -$   250,000   775.66$   851.50$   75.84$   9.78%

17 300,000   857.52$   943.00$   85.48$   9.97%

18 Tier One Rate: -$   350,000   939.38$   1,073.50$   134.12$   14.28%

19 Tier Two Rate: 1.83$   400,000   1,021.24$   1,204.00$   182.76$   17.90%

20 Tier Three Rate: 2.61$   450,000   1,103.10$   1,334.50$   231.40$   20.98%

21 500,000   1,184.97$   1,465.00$   280.03$   23.63%

22 Tier One Breakover (M gal): -   550,000   1,266.83$   1,595.50$   328.67$   25.94%

23 Tier Two Breakover (M gal): 300   600,000   1,348.69$   1,726.00$   377.31$   27.98%

24 Tier Three Breakover (M gal): 999,999   650,000   1,430.55$   1,856.50$   425.95$   29.78%

25 700,000   1,512.41$   1,987.00$   474.59$   31.38%

26 750,000   1,594.27$   2,117.50$   523.23$   32.82%

27 800,000   1,676.13$   2,248.00$   571.87$   34.12%

28

29 Average Usage

30 582,324   1,319.75$   1,679.87$   360.12$   27.29%

31 Median Usage

32 57,700   460.83$   499.59$   38.76$   8.41%

33

34

Page 9

Foothills Water & Sewer, LLC - Water Division Exhibit: RLJ-DT2

Test Year Ended June 30, 2023 Schedule H-4

Typical Bill Analysis Witness: Jones

Class: Commercial

Meter Size: 6"

Sub Class:

Line Present Proposed Dollar Percent

No. Rate Schedules Usage Bill Bill Increase Increase

1 Present Rates: -   732.71$   788.00$   55.29$   7.55%

2 Base Charge: 732.71$   25,000   773.64$   833.75$   60.11$   7.77%

3 Surcharge: -$   50,000   814.57$   879.50$   64.93$   7.97%

4 75,000   855.50$   925.25$   69.75$   8.15%

5 Tier One Rate: 1.64$   100,000   896.43$   971.00$   74.57$   8.32%

6 Tier Two Rate: -$   150,000   978.29$   1,062.50$   84.21$   8.61%

7 Tier Three Rate: -$   200,000   1,060.15$   1,154.00$   93.85$   8.85%

8 300,000   1,223.87$   1,337.00$   113.13$   9.24%

9 Tier One Breakover (M gal): 999,999   400,000   1,387.59$   1,520.00$   132.41$   9.54%

10 Tier Two Breakover (M gal): -   500,000   1,551.32$   1,703.00$   151.68$   9.78%

11 Tier Three Breakover (M gal): -   600,000   1,715.04$   1,964.00$   248.96$   14.52%

12 700,000   1,878.76$   2,225.00$   346.24$   18.43%

13 800,000   2,042.48$   2,486.00$   443.52$   21.71%

14 Proposed Rates: 900,000   2,206.20$   2,747.00$   540.80$   24.51%

15 Base Charge: 788.00$   1,000,000   2,369.92$   3,008.00$   638.08$   26.92%

16 Surcharge: -$   1,100,000   2,533.64$   3,269.00$   735.36$   29.02%

17 1,200,000   2,697.36$   3,530.00$   832.64$   30.87%

18 Tier One Rate: -$   1,300,000   2,861.08$   3,791.00$   929.92$   32.50%

19 Tier Two Rate: 1.83$   1,400,000   3,024.80$   4,052.00$   1,027.20$   33.96%

20 Tier Three Rate: 2.61$   1,500,000   3,188.53$   4,313.00$   1,124.47$   35.27%

21 1,600,000   3,352.25$   4,574.00$   1,221.75$   36.45%

22 Tier One Breakover (M gal): -   1,700,000   3,515.97$   4,835.00$   1,319.03$   37.52%

23 Tier Two Breakover (M gal): 500   1,800,000   3,679.69$   5,096.00$   1,416.31$   38.49%

24 Tier Three Breakover (M gal): 999,999   1,900,000   3,843.41$   5,357.00$   1,513.59$   39.38%

25 2,000,000   4,007.13$   5,618.00$   1,610.87$   40.20%

26 2,100,000   4,170.85$   5,879.00$   1,708.15$   40.95%

27 2,200,000   4,334.57$   6,140.00$   1,805.43$   41.65%

28

29 Average Usage

30 1,247,220   2,774.67$   3,653.24$   878.57$   31.66%

31 Median Usage

32 1,101,000   2,535.28$   3,271.61$   736.33$   29.04%

33

34

Page 10

Foothills Water & Sewer, LLC - Water Division Exhibit: RLJ-DT2

Test Year Ended June 30, 2023 Schedule H-5

Bill Count Witness: Jones

Class: Residential

Meter Size: 5/8 x 3/4 Present Proposed

Sub Class: Charges Rates Rates

Present Proposed Base Charge: 14.73$   15.76$

Rates Rates

Tier One Breakover (M gal): 999,999   3   Tier One Rate: 1.64$   1.64$

Tier Two Breakover (M gal): -   10   Tier Two Rate: -$   1.83$

Tier Three Breakover (M gal): -   999,999   Tier Three Rate: -$   2.61$

Number Average

Line of Bills in Consumption Consumption

No. Block in Block in Block No. % of Total Amount % of Total

1 -   - -   8,979   -   -   8,979   4.65% -   0.00% 0

2 1   - 1,000   21,413   471   10,085,133   30,392   15.75% 10,085,133   0.76% 0

3 1,001   - 2,000   23,281   1,511   35,179,440   53,673   27.81% 45,264,573   3.42% 0

4 2,001   - 3,000   23,251   2,500   58,124,359   76,924   39.85% 103,388,932   7.81% 0

5 3,001   - 4,000   20,258   3,490   70,705,815   97,182   50.35% 174,094,747   13.16% 1

6 4,001   - 5,000   16,380   4,485   73,463,761   113,562   58.83% 247,558,508   18.71% 2

7 5,001   - 6,000   12,834   5,486   70,409,441   126,396   65.48% 317,967,949   24.03% 3